Principal Actuarial Assumptions – Sir John Deane’s Sixth Form College

 At 31 August

2023

At 31 August

2022

Rate of increase in salaries 3.7% 3.9%

Future pensions increases 3.0% 3.2%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.2% 4.25%

Inflation assumption (CPI) 3.0% 3.2%

Principal Actuarial Assumptions – The County High School Leftwich and Middlewich

High School

 At 31 August

2023

At 31 August

2022

Rate of increase in salaries 3.7% 3.75%

Future pensions increases 3.0% 3.05%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.2% 4.25%

Inflation assumption (CPI) 3.0% 3.2%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in

mortality rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA6C17D-2250-445D-A049-894E0A3E8729

The Sir John Brunner Foundation – Company Number 11227336

68

28. Pension and similar obligations (cont.)

At 31 August

2023

At 31 August

2022

Retiring today

Males  21.5 years 21.2 years

Females  24.5 years 23.8 years

Retiring in 20 years

Males 21.5 years 22.1 years

Females 25.3 years 25.5 years

Sensitivity Analysis

 2023

£000

2022

£000

Discount rate: + 0.1% (279) (311)

Discount rate: - 0.1% 279 311

Mortality assumption: 1 year increase 531 564

Mortality assumption: 1 year decrease (531) (564)

CPI rate: + 0.1% 262 286

CPI rate: - 0.1% (262) (286)

The Foundation’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 2023

£000

2022

£000

Equities 7,515 7,464

Bonds 4,908 4,874

Property 1,994 1,980

Cash and other liquid assets   920   914

Total fair value of assets 15,337 15,232

The actual return on the scheme assets was £337,000 (2.2%).

DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA6C17D-2250-445D-A049-894E0A3E8729

The Sir John Brunner Foundation – Company Number 11227336

69

28. Pension and similar obligations (cont.)

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities

 2023

£000

2022

£000

Current service cost (909) (1,637)

Past service cost (21) (0)

Interest income 662 260

Interest cost (617) (366)

Benefit changes, gain / (loss) on curtailment and

gain / (loss) on settlement

0 0

Admin expenses   0   0

Total amount recognised in the SOFA (885) (1,743)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

 2023

£000

2022

£000

At 1 September 2022  14,082 19,057

Transfer in of Middlewich High School 0 3,036

Current service cost 909 1,637

Interest cost 617 366

Employee contributions 216 177

Actuarial (gain) / loss (2,299) (9,936)

Benefits paid (265) (255)

Past service cost   21   0

At 31 August 2023 13,281 14,082

Changes in the fair value of the Foundation’s share of scheme assets were as follows:

 2023

£000

2022

£000

At 1 September 2022 15,232 13,951

Transfer in of Middlewich High School 0 2,060

Interest income 662 260

Actuarial gain / (loss) (1,261) (1,563)

Employer contributions 752 602

Employee contributions 216 177

Benefits paid   (265)   (255)

At 31 August 2023 15,336 15,232

DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA6C17D-2250-445D-A049-894E0A3E8729

The Sir John Brunner Foundation – Company Number 11227336

70

29. Related Party Transactions

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of trustees being

drawn from local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with

organisations in which the trustees have an interest. All transactions involving such

organisations are conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Academies Financial

Handbook and with the Foundation’s financial regulations and normal procurement